

# 16-2946, 16-2949

## THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut  
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

and

ARTHUR HOUSE, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III, and MICHAEL CARON, in their  
Official Capacity as Commissioners of the Connecticut Public Utilities  
Regulatory Authority,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut  
Nos. 3:15-cv-00608, 3:16-cv-00508  
Hon. Charles S. Haight, Jr.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED**

---

Thomas Melone, Esq.  
Allco Renewable Energy Limited  
77 Water Street, 8th floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 681-1120  
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

November 29, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Allco Has Established Standing .....	2
A. Allco Has Established Multiple Bases For Standing .....	2
B. <i>Armstrong</i> Supports A Private Right Of Action Under PURPA and the FPA .....	7
II. Connecticut Is Unlawfully Regulating Interstate Wholesale Sales of Electricity .....	11
III. FERC Has Not Sanctioned Connecticut’s Solicitations .....	19
A. The MOPR And Reg. 35.27 .....	19
B. FERC Could Not Sanction The Regulation By Connecticut Of Interstate Wholesale Sales.....	21
C. It Is Well-Settled That The Determination Of The Validity Of A Contract Is For The Courts And A Filing Of The State- Selected Generator’s Contract Is A Nullity .....	22
IV. An Injunction Should Be Maintained.....	25
V. NEPOOL’s Ruling And Connecticut’s Litigation Undercuts Defendants’ Factual Assertions Regarding Its Discrimination Against Out-Of-Region RECs .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	9
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Massachusetts Electric Co.</i> , 1:15-cv-13515, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130617 (D. Mass. September 23, 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	7-11
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) <i>rev'd</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	29
<i>Conn. DPUC v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009). .....	15
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	27, 28
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. Cogenerators v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>In re Sorah</i> , 163 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	21
<i>La. Energy &amp; Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	4, 5
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	22
<i>NRDC v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	15, 16
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	17
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	13

<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conference v. FPC</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	8
<i>Sessoms v. Grounds</i> , 776 F.3d 615 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	2, 4
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
United States Constitution, Art. I, Sect. 1 .....	21
United States Constitution, Art. II, Sect. 1 .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. §551 .....	21
16 U.S.C. §791a .....	1
16 U.S.C. §796(17)(C) (FPA Section 3(17)(C)).....	1
16 U.S.C. §824 (FPA Section 201).....	11
16 U.S.C. §824(a) (FPA Section 201(a)).....	16
16 U.S.C. §824(b)(1) (FPA Section 201(b)(1)).....	2, 13, 16
16 U.S.C. §824a-3 (PURPA Section 210).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(h)(1) (PURPA Section 210(h)(1)) .....	8
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(h)(2) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2)) .....	2, 5, 8, 10
16 U.S.C. §824e (FPA Section 206).....	13
16 U.S.C. §824v(b) .....	11
16 U.S.C. §825p .....	8
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 .....	2
C.G.S. §§16a-3f, -3g .....	3
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>	
<i>Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶61,082 (2004) .....	24

<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. National Grid</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,113 (2011) .....	17
<i>CPV Shore, LLC</i> , 148 FERC ¶61,096 (2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Exelon Corp.</i> , 121 FERC ¶61,092 (2007) .....	17
<i>First Energy Corp.</i> , Docket Nos. ER06-1386-000 (Oct. 4, 2006) (corrected Oct. 10, 2006)(unreported) .....	24
<i>GWF Energy LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶61,297 (2001), <i>reh’g den.</i> , 98 FERC ¶61,330 (2002) .....	24, 25
<i>In the Matter of the Appeal Case Brookfield Energy Marketing, Inc.</i> , No. 02-NE-BD-2008 (NEPOOL Board of Review 2009) .....	28, 29
<i>ISO-New England Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶61,023 (2016) .....	20
<i>Midwest Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶61,067 .....	16
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts</i> , 100 FERC ¶61,098 .....	25
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶61,269 (1995) .....	16
<i>Vote Solar Initiative</i> , 157 FERC ¶61,080 (2016) .....	10
<i>Westar Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket No. ER06-1429-000 (Oct. 10, 2006) (unreported) .....	24
<i>Windham Solar LLC</i> , 157 FERC ¶61,134 (November 22, 2016) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 C.F.R. §35.27 .....	19-21
18 C.F.R. §292.203 .....	1
18 C.F.R. §292.304(d)(2)(ii) .....	6
<i>Revised Public Utility Filing Requirements</i> , Order No. 2001, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,127.....	23, 24
Brief of the Maryland Public Service Commission, <i>PPL EnergyPlus v. Nazarian</i> , No. 13-2419, 2014 WL 413948 .....	6
Supplemental Brief of Appellee-Klee, <i>Allco Finance Ltd., v. Klee</i> , No. 15-20 (2d Cir. July 14, 2015) .....	2
Paris Agreement under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change.....	29, 30
